NOXIOUS WEED CONTROL PROGRAM
ANALYST: JENNY NGO

	
	
	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2021-2022 Revised Budget
	
	$9,903,096
	
	$8,346,329
	
	20.0
	
	0.0

	2023-2024 Base Budget Adjust.
	
	$818,493
	
	($64,483)
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	2023-2024 Decision Packages
	
	$313,337
	
	$1,792,632
	
	0.0 
	
	0.0

	2023-2024 Proposed Budget
	
	$11,035,000
	
	$10,075,000
	
	20.0
	
	000.0

	% Change from prior biennium
	
	11.4%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium
	
	3.2%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources: Noxious Weed special assessment, grants 

	Base Budget Assumptions: (1) Remove one-time expenditures, including those related to pandemic response; (2) annualized supplemental changes; (3) update personnel rates; (4) 4.0% GWI for 2023; (5) 4.0% GWI for 2024



DESCRIPTION

The Noxious Weed Control Program combats noxious weeds throughout the county consistent with the state noxious weed control law (Chapter 17.10 RCW). The Noxious Weed Control Program is funded through a special assessment on each parcel in King County. The program is intended to prevent and control the spread of noxious weeds to minimize impacts to public health, natural resources, recreation, and the economy. The program provides education, prevention, and technical assistance to landowners and public agencies to achieve noxious weed control on each site and to reduce the overall impact of noxious weeds throughout the County. The program responds to reports and complaints from the public, and independently initiates surveys across King County to detect new infestations and track changes in known populations.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

The Noxious Weed Control Program special assessment is proposed to increase from $5.32 per parcel plus $0.38 per acre to $6.20 per parcel plus $0.44 per acre. This represents a 16.5 percent increase. This proposed budget increase would maintain current levels of service for the program, including central rates, overhead allocation, wage increases to reflect salary adjustments, and contractual increases to support a fully staffed seasonal crew employed under the Healthy Lands Project (HeLP) initiated in the 2019-2020 budget. These crews target noxious weeds in priority areas to support the high-impact lands prioritized under Land Conservation Initiative.




KEY ISSUES

ISSUE 1 – NOXIOUS WEED SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INCREASE:  $1,396,571 

The Executive proposes to increase the Noxious Weed special assessment by $0.88 per parcel plus $0.062 per acre for all non-forest properties in King County for the 2023-2024 biennium. Proposed Ordinance 2022-0379, which would implement the proposed special assessment increases, was transmitted with the Executive’s Proposed 2023-2024 Budget.

The special assessment is proposed to increase rates by approximately 16.54 percent (Table 1, below) to maintain the program's offerings. The Noxious Weed special assessment is estimated to generate $1.4 million in new revenues to fund these services. 

Table 1. 2019-2022 Noxious Weed Assessment and 2023-2024 Proposed
	Parcel Type
	2019-2022 
Rate
	Proposed 
2023-2024 Rate
	$ Change

	Regular – Non-forest
	$5.32 per parcel 
+ $0.3800 per acre
	$6.20 per parcel 
+ $0.4429 per acre
	$0.88 per parcel 
+ $0.0629 per acre

	Forest
	$0.5320 per parcel 
+ $0.0380/acre
	$0.6200 per parcel 
+ $0.0443 per acre
	$0.088 per parcel + $0.0063 acre



If the proposed special assessment increases in the ordinance are not approved, in whole or in part, the proposed 2023-2024 Noxious Weed Control Program budget expenditures would need to be adjusted.









